

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 6:21-cv-0003-DBT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
FIEL Houston, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Intervenors.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
Counsel of Record
D.C. Bar No. 464777 (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Standard of Review.....1

I. Texas has standing to sue.2

 A. This Court must assume Texas’s merits views to evaluate standing.....2

 B. The Memorandum causes Texas economic injury that the Court can redress.3

 C. Because Texas alleges procedural injuries, the Article III thresholds for immediacy and redressability are easily met.....3

II. The Memorandum is reviewable.4

 A. The APA does not preclude review.....5

 B. The *Ex parte Young* officer-suit exception to sovereign immunity would allow review, even if the APA did not.6

 C. The INA does not preclude review.....7

III. Texas is likely to prevail on the merits.....8

 A. The Memorandum is substantively invalid.8

 1. Defendants are not entitled to deference.8

 2. Pausing removals across the board for 100 days violates the INA.10

 B. The Memorandum’s promulgation violated the APA’s procedural requirements.13

 C. The Memorandum is arbitrary and capricious.....14

 D. The Memorandum violates the Take Care Clause.15

IV. The remaining *Winter* factors favor a preliminary injunction.16

 A. Texas is likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief.....16

 B. The balance of equities tips in Texas’s favor.16

 C. An injunction is in the public interest.....17

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....4

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (*en banc*).....5

Alexander v. Cockrell, 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)17

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....17

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94 (1902)7

Anderson v. Davila, 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....16

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)13

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....2

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh, 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)13

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)6

Cate v. Oldham, 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)16

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8-9

City of Los Angeles v. Adams, 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977)11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)2

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....3

Dart v. U.S., 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 16-17

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)6

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)3

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)16

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....6

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 111998).....4

FTC v. Morton Salt Co., 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....14

General Elec. Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....14

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco, 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)17

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....9

Harmon v. Brucker, 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....7

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)5

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....10

In re Campbell, 750 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2014)17

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....2

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)14

Int’l Union v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 5-6

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)2

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA, 141 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D. Tex. 2015)10

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....6

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n, 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2-3

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 5-6

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 575 U. S. 480 (2015).....4

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner, 297 U.S. 129 (1936)8

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S 497 (2007)11

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....2

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....13

Medina Cty. Envtl. Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd., 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....9

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....13

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988).....13

Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Bd., No. 19-199, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 753 (Feb. 3, 2021)4

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)9

Siwe v. Holder, 742 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2014).....8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 8-9

Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C., 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)2

State of Ohio Dep’t of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin., 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....13

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)11

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4

Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. West Bend Co., 123 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1997).....17

Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp., 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd., 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)13
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....3, 13
Texas v. United States, 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....12
Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979)17
Tyler v. Cuomo, 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....2
United States v. Texas, 136 S.Ct. 906 (2016)3
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....2, 17
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 1, 8, 16-17
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)15
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)11

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. II, §3.....1, 15
 U.S. CONST. art. III 2-3
 Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§551-706..... *passim*
 5 U.S.C. §553(b)16
 5 U.S.C. §553(c)16
 5 U.S.C. §559.....6
 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1).....7
 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....5
 5 U.S.C. §702.....6
 5 U.S.C. §703.....8
 5 U.S.C. §704.....6
 5 U.S.C. §706.....
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....14
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(B).....8
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....8
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D).....13
 6 U.S.C. §202(5) 12-13
 Immigration and Nationality Act,
 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537..... *passim*
 8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(3)..... 12-13
 8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1).....10

8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3).....10
 8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A)..... 10-11
 8 U.S.C. §1228(a)(3).....12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

David P. Pekoske, Acting Secretary, Department of Homeland Security, *Review of and Interim Revision to Civil Immigration Enforcement and Removal Policies and Priorities* (Jan. 20, 2021)..... *passim*
 Executive Order 13993, Revision of Civil Immigration Enforcement Policies and Priorities, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 25, 2021)1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)7
 H.R. REP. NO. 104-725 (1996).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, *A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2002).....7
 EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941).....7
 WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945).....7
 Michael X. Marinelli, *INS Enforcement of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986: Employer Sanctions During the Citation Period*, 37 CATH. U. L.R. 829 (1988).....12
